WUTC REPORT:

NW Natural’s
ANNUAL COMMISSION BASIS REPORT

 (For the 12 months ended December 31, 2021)

 Dated:  April 26, 2022

NW Natural Page 1

Washington Annual Commission Basis Report

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2021

Line Test Year Test Year

No. Results Adjustments Adjusted

(a) (b) (c)

Operating Revenues
1   Sale of Gas   $84,834,973 $1,107,059 $85,942,031
2   Transportation   2,270,233 0 2,270,233
3   Miscellaneous Revenues -5,072,773 93,201 -4,979,572
4   Total Operating Revenues 82,032,433 1,200,260 83,232,693

   Margin 51,832,383

Operating Revenue Deductions
5   Gas Purchased $30,446,195 $954,114 $31,400,309
6   Uncollectible Accrual for Gas Sales 114,906 12,796 127,702
7   Other Operating & Maintenance Expenses   20,806,200 25,566 20,831,766
8   Total Operating & Maintenance Expense 51,367,301 992,477 52,359,777

9   Federal Income Tax 1,388,839 33,916 1,422,755
10   Property Taxes 1,516,879 0 1,516,879
11   Other Taxes 4,104,397 48,635 4,153,032
12   Depreciation & Amortization 12,393,744 0 12,393,744

13   Total Operating Revenue Deductions $70,771,160 $1,075,027 $71,846,187

14   Net Operating Revenues $11,261,273 $125,232 $11,386,505

Average Rate Base
15 Utility Plant in Service $427,665,951 -$110,150 $427,555,801
16 Accumulated Depreciation -163,255,083 0 -163,255,083
17   Net Utility Plant 264,410,868 -110,150 264,300,718

18 Working Capital 2,352,759 0 2,352,759
19 Storage Gas 3,083,042 0 3,083,042
20 Customer Advances -1,751,447 0 -1,751,447
21 Leasehold Improvements 2,916,078 0 2,916,078
22 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes -40,772,600 0 -40,772,600

23   Total Rate Base $230,238,700 -$110,150 $230,128,550

24   Rate of Return 4.89% 4.95%

25   Return on Common Equity 6.34% 6.48%

NW Natural

State Allocation Factors

Updated for year ended 2021 data

System Washington Oregon

Customers

Total Customers

December 2021 785,897 94,092 691,805

December 2020 774,476 90,323 684,153

   Average 780,187 92,208 687,979

   % of System 11.82% 88.18%

Residential Customers

December 2021 714,000 84,738 629,262

December 2020 702,721 81,029 621,692

   Average 708,361 82,884 625,477

   % of System 11.70% 88.30%

Commercial Customers

December 2021 68,961 7,325 61,636

December 2020 68,718 7,266 61,452

   Average 68,840 7,296 61,544

   % of System 10.60% 89.40%

Industrial Customers

December 2021 978 71 907

December 2020 989 74 915

   Average 984 73 911

   % of System 7.37% 92.63%

The Dalles

December 2021 8,665 2,179 6,486

December 2020 8,604 2,174 6,430

   Average 8,635 2,177 6,458

   % of System 25.21% 74.79%

Portland / Vancouver

December 2021 559,297 91,913 467,384

December 2020 550,730 88,149 462,581

   Average 555,014 90,031 464,983

   % of System 16.22% 83.78%

Portland / Vancouver Commercial

December 2021 44,887 7,109 37,778

December 2020 44,797 7,052 37,745

   Average 44,842 7,081 37,762

   % of System 15.79% 84.21%

NW Natural

State Allocation Factors

Updated for year ended 2021 data

Volumes - 12 Months Ended 12/31/21

Firm Sales Delivered 719,814,758 79,612,332 640,202,426

   % of System 11.06% 88.94%

Sales Volumes 775,299,913 80,764,714 694,535,199

   % of System 10.42% 89.58%

Sendout Volumes 1,184,773,617 102,660,504 1,082,113,113

   % of System 8.66% 91.34%

3-factor formula (simple average)

Gross Plant Directly Assigned 12.07% 87.93%

Number of Employees Directly Assigned 9.58% 90.42%

Number of Customers 11.82% 88.18%

   Average 11.16% 88.84%

Derivation of factor for 3-factor - Gross Plant Directly Assigned

December 31, 2021 System Washington Oregon

Intangible - Other 84,795 447 84,348

Production 675,198 0 675,198

Transmission 207,852,729 3,291,600 204,561,129

Distribution 2,606,701,502 344,497,651 2,262,203,851

December 31, 2020 System Washington Oregon

Intangible 84,795 447 84,348

Production 675,198 0 675,198

Transmission 201,262,954 1,115,634 200,147,320

Distribution 2,493,115,391 316,262,829 2,176,852,562

Average System Washington Oregon

Intangible - Other 84,795 447 84,348

Production 675,198 0 675,198

Transmission 204,557,842 2,203,617 202,354,225

Distribution 2,549,908,446 330,380,240 2,219,528,206

Gross Plant Directly Assigned 2,755,226,281 332,584,304 2,422,641,977

   % of System 12.07% 87.93%

NW Natural

State Allocation Factors

Updated for year ended 2021 data

Allocation Factors - Summary Washington Oregon

Customers-all 11.820% 88.180%

Customers-Residential 11.700% 88.300%

Customers-Commercial 10.600% 89.400%

Customers-Industrial 7.370% 92.630%

Customers-The Dalles 25.210% 74.790%

3-factor 11.160% 88.840%

firm sales volumes 11.060% 88.940%

sales volumes 10.420% 89.580%

sendout volumes 8.660% 91.340%

sales/sendout volumes 9.540% 90.460%

Customers Portland/Vancouver 16.220% 83.780%

Customers Portland/Vancouver 80% 12.980% 87.020%

Customers Portland/Vancouver Commercial 15.790% 84.210%